ORDINANCE #01-25

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ORDINANCE REGARDING FEE FOR YEARLY FARMERS MARKET LICENSE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sayreville ("Borough") is governed under the Borough form of government pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:60-3 et seq; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council established the Board of Health in Ordinance § 2-27; and

WHEREAS, at its November 7, 2024 meeting, the Board of Health made and seconded a motion to add a fee regarding a yearly farmers market license to Ordinance § 8-5, titled "Licensing of Retail Food Establishments", and specifically, to Ordinance § 8-5.3, titled "Fees", in the amount of one hundred five (\$105) dollars; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council seeks to add the fee regarding yearly farmers markets to the Borough Code, per the action by the Board of Health.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter VIII of the Code of Ordinances, titled "General Licensing" is hereby amended as follows:

§ 8-5 Licensing of Retail Food Establishments.

8-5.3 Fees

The following fee is added to the table of fees in Ordinance 8-5.3:

j. <u>Yearly Farmers Market License</u> \$105

SECTION 2. Severability.

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. In the event that any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be limited in its effect only to the portion of the Ordinance actually adjudged invalid and shall not be deemed to affect the operation of any other portion thereof, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. Repealer.

All ordinances and resolutions, and parts of ordinances and resolutions which are inconsistent with provisions of this ordinance shall be, and are hereby, repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED/APPROVED ON FIRST READING

DATED: January 27, 2025

APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS	DAY OF	, 2025.
Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville	Daniel Balka, Councilwoman (Admin & Finance Committee) Borough of Sayreville	
ADOPTED ON SECOND READING DATED: February 10, 2025		
Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville	Daniel Balka, Councilman (Admin & Finance Committee) Borough of Sayreville	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kennedy O'Brien, Mayor Borough of Sayreville

Borough Attorney